'State / Oversight body
(per NRCC)

Staff Budget

California - Office of the
~237.8

Inspector General (OIG) 2024-25)

Pennsylvania -
. ] 19 (plus 300+ $3,083,781
Pennsylvania Prison

. volunteers) (2024)
Society (PPS)
Vermont - Prisoners’ $1,267,000
Rights Office (PRO) (FY 2025)
New York - Correctional
I $3.64M (FY
Association of New York 17
2026)
(CANY)
Michigan - Legislative
& . 8 $1,585,800
Corrections 12
(2024)
Ombudsman (LCO)
Indiana-1DOC $250,902 (FY
Ombudsman Bureau 2023-25)
Washington - Office of
. $2.5M (FY
the Corrections Ombuds 15
2025)
(OCO)
New Jersey - Office of
. $2,806,000
the Corrections 26
(FY 2025)
Ombudsperson (OCO)
Minnesota - Ombuds for $1,100,000
Corrections (OBFC) (FY 2024)

$51.364M (FY

State
prisons in
scope

31

23

a1

26

18

11 state
prisons (+ 11
reentry
centers)

11 state
prisons

" Data compiled from Nat’l Res. Ctr. for Corr. Oversight, Prison Oversight Profiles,
https://prisonoversight.org/oversight-bodies/prison-oversight/ (last visited Feb. 25, 2026).

People
incarcerated in
state prisons

(approx.)

~89,533 (as of Mar.
12, 2025)

~41,115

~1,542 (plus 1 out-
of-state facility)

~33,500

~32,986

~24,930

~13,075

~13,000

~8,306


https://prisonoversight.org/oversight-bodies/prison-oversight/

'State / Oversight body
(per NRCC)

Staff

Nebraska -Inspector
General of the Nebraska
Correctional System
(OIG)

Virginia- VADOC
Ombudsman Unit

Budget

~$325,000

$787,515
(2025);
$718,855
(2026)

State
prisons in
scope

50

People
incarcerated in
state prisons

(approx.)

~5,880

~22,767



