

<b><sup>1</sup>State / Oversight body (per NRCC)</b>	<b>Staff</b>	<b>Budget</b>	<b>State prisons in scope</b>	<b>People incarcerated in state prisons (approx.)</b>
<b>California – Office of the Inspector General (OIG)</b>	~237.8	<b>\$51.364M (FY 2024–25)</b>	<b>31</b>	<b>~89,533</b> (as of Mar. 12, 2025)
<b>Pennsylvania – Pennsylvania Prison Society (PPS)</b>	19 (plus 300+ volunteers)	<b>\$3,083,781 (2024)</b>	<b>23</b>	<b>~41,115</b>
<b>Vermont – Prisoners’ Rights Office (PRO)</b>	9	<b>\$1,267,000 (FY 2025)</b>	<b>6</b>	<b>~1,542</b> (plus 1 out- of-state facility)
<b>New York – Correctional Association of New York (CANY)</b>	17	<b>\$3.64M (FY 2026)</b>	<b>41</b>	<b>~33,500</b>
<b>Michigan – Legislative Corrections Ombudsman (LCO)</b>	12	<b>\$1,585,800 (2024)</b>	<b>26</b>	<b>~32,986</b>
<b>Indiana – IDOC Ombudsman Bureau</b>	2	<b>\$250,902 (FY 2023–25)</b>	<b>18</b>	<b>~24,930</b>
<b>Washington – Office of the Corrections Ombuds (OCO)</b>	15	<b>\$2.5M (FY 2025)</b>	<b>11 state prisons (+ 11 reentry centers)</b>	<b>~13,075</b>
<b>New Jersey – Office of the Corrections Ombudsperson (OCO)</b>	26	<b>\$2,806,000 (FY 2025)</b>	<b>9</b>	<b>~13,000</b>
<b>Minnesota – Ombuds for Corrections (OBFC)</b>	8	<b>\$1,100,000 (FY 2024)</b>	<b>11 state prisons</b>	<b>~8,306</b>

---

<sup>1</sup> Data compiled from Nat’l Res. Ctr. for Corr. Oversight, Prison Oversight Profiles, <https://prisonoversight.org/oversight-bodies/prison-oversight/> (last visited Feb. 25, 2026).

<b>State / Oversight body (per NRCC)</b>	<b>Staff</b>	<b>Budget</b>	<b>State prisons in scope</b>	<b>People incarcerated in state prisons (approx.)</b>
<b>Nebraska – Inspector General of the Nebraska Correctional System (OIG)</b>	~3	~\$325,000	9	~5,880
<b>Virginia – VADOC Ombudsman Unit</b>	6	\$787,515 (2025); \$718,855 (2026)	50	~22,767